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QUESTION 1:

The Response to ORA-NSP-SCG-02 Question 11(c) in the above subject

proceeding reads: “The North South project will enable the delivery of physical supply to

the Southern System. Owning capacity on the El Paso system does not insure someone

will actually move physical gas on that capacity or that there will not be upstream supply

or maintenance issues preventing that supply from reaching the SoCalGas/SDG&E

system.”
(a) Please explain what measures would “insure someone would will actually move

physical gas on that capacity” such that gas would be delivered to the SoCalGas

system in order to deliver gas to the Southern System.
(b) Are these measures described in question (a) above different for gas delivered to

the Southern System over the North-South system than for gas delivered to the

Southern System directly on interstate pipelines, including, but not limited to, El

Paso?
(c) Does the type of capacity owned by shippers on interstate pipelines impact

whether such capacity is available for use to transport to the SoCalGas/SDG&E

system? Please explain.
(d) Please explain what “upstream supply or maintenance issues” can prevent “supply

from reaching the SoCalGas/SDG&E system.”
RESPONSE 1:

a) SoCalGas has no means to require customers to use interstate capacity or to deliver gas at any particular receipt point on the integrated SoCalGas/SDG&E gas transmission system.  SoCalGas cannot control transactions on interstate pipelines, and SoCalGas offers its customers a “postage-stamp” rate model for transportation services, whereby supplies are transported from any receipt point at the same cost.  This enables our customers to acquire the most economic gas supplies needed for their operations.  

b) Yes.  The North-South Project will be part of the integrated SoCalGas/SDG&E gas transmission system.  As part of our integrated intrastate system, flows on the North-South project will not be dependent upon upstream nominations, and they will not be subject to the same force majeure concerns as interstate flows into Blythe.


c) As stated in response 1(a), SoCalGas offers a “postage stamp” rate model for transportation, allowing supplies to be transported from any receipt point at the same cost.   With that said, SoCalGas does not have knowledge of a shipper’s firm or interruptible capacity rights on an upstream pipeline and is thus unaware of how that effects the utilization of the receipt points.  SoCalGas is merely aware of the amount of gas and the receipt point the gas is scheduled from upstream pipelines.
d) Upstream supply or maintenance issues that can prevent supply from reaching the SoCalGas/SDG&E system include planned or unplanned pipeline outages and gas production declines due to well freeze-offs, icy roads, rolling electric blackouts or customer curtailments.  Freeze-offs routinely occur in very cold weather, and have affected at least some of the five production basins serving the Southwest in five of the last six recent cold weather events (FERC and NERC Report on Outages and Curtailments During the Southwest Cold Weather Event of February 1-5, 2011, p. 9).
QUESTION 2:

The Response to SCGC-4 Question 4.16 (referencing Testimony of Beth

Musich, p. 10, lines 9-16) in the above subject proceeding reads: “SoCalGas and SDG&E do not believe that either the North-South Pipeline nor deliveries from Honor Rancho would have been able to support the Southern System on December  9, 2013. SoCalGas and SDG&E were short of supply across their entire system during that event, and there were no supplies available on its Northern System to transport to the Southern System.”
(a) Please explain what measures SoCalGas believes could have been taken, by

SoCalGas, third party shippers, customers, or the Commission, to have ensured

that gas was available to the Southern System on December 9, 2013.
(b) Please explain why such measures do not require construction of the North-South

Pipeline.
(c) Please explain whether, and if so, how, SoCalGas intends to propose that the

Commission adopt such measures in other proceedings.
RESPONSE 2:

a) Issuing a Low Operational Flow Order (OFO).  Partly in response to the December 9, 2013 incident, SoCalGas and SDG&E proposed in A.14-06-021 a Low OFO protocol to provide incentives to balancing agents to ensure delivery of adequate supply to the SoCalGas/SDG&E system or incur non-compliance charges.  A.14-06-021 is currently pending before the Commission.

b) The North-South Project will only move gas supply already on the SoCalGas/SDG&E system to other parts of the SoCalGas/SDG&E system.  It does not provide a solution to the problem of customers and shippers delivering less gas into the system than they are burning during times of system stress.  The North-South Project and our proposed low OFO requirements solve different operational problems. 


c) Please refer to Response 2a of this data request.
QUESTION 3:

The Response to ORA-NSP-SCG-2 Question 6(c) reads: “Yes. If the North-

South Project is built there will probably be no need for a MILC.” This is the

SoCalGas/SDG&E Response to the question: “Do the Applicants expect the North-South Project, or an Alternative Project to be determined, to eliminate the need for a Gas Acquisition MILC? If not, please explain.”
(a) Please provide all the underlying assumptions regarding your response to item (a)

above should SoCalGas/SDG&E assert that only the North-South project can

effectively address the Southern System reliability issue and the expectation that

the need for a Gas Acquisition MILC will be eliminated with the North-South

project.
(b) Assuming the North-South Project is built as now proposed, please explain

whether, and if so, how, SoCalGas/SDG&E expects to continue to use the System

Operator tools to address the Southern System reliability issue.
RESPONSE 3:

a) As explained in the testimony of Mr. Bisi, if the revised North-South Project is constructed, SoCalGas will need a limited amount of flowing supplies at Blythe—100 MMcf/d or less—only under extremely high sendout conditions.  Given this fact, SoCalGas and SDG&E do not anticipate a need for continuing a MILC with Gas Acquisition, at least in its current form.  

b) If the North-South Project is built as now proposed, SoCalGas would need to utilize the current System Operator tools only under the unlikely event that customers and shippers are not delivering at least 100 MMcfd of supply at Blythe under a high sendout condition.  
QUESTION 4:
Given the deleted project component of the original North-South project (i.e. Whitewater), please explain whether there are still any physical infrastructure alternatives that were considered by SoCalGas/SDG&E that are comparable to the reduced scope of the project. If so, please provide a side by side comparison of each infrastructure alternative examined by the Applicants in considering the reduced scope of the North- South project. If not, please state whether the previous (1) River Route and (2) Cross Desert options are no longer infrastructure alternatives.
RESPONSE 4:

There are no other physical infrastructure alternatives that are comparable to the modified North-South Project.  The River Route and Cross Desert option are not viable alternatives for the reasons expressed in our testimony.  The revised scope of the North-South Project does not change this fact.
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